PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Confirmatory Assignment of Patents					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name Execution Date							
 BRILLIANT TELECOM	MUNICATIONS, IN		04/26/2011				
	····, ··, ···						
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	JUNIPER NETWO	DRKS, INC.					
Street Address:	1194 N. MATHILI	DA AVENUE					
City:	SUNNYVALE						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	94089						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	3 Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 13221		221722					
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA			13224722			
Fox Number: (202)842-7800							
Fax Number	(202)842-78	999		322			
Fax Number: Phone:	(202)842-78 6508435434			1322			
	6508435434						
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	6508435434 bjutras@cod	L	ent via US				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>Mail.</i>	6508435434 bjutras@coo content sent to the e-mail	l bley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> o	ent via US	\$40.00 1322			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	6508435434 bjutras@cod e <i>sent to the e-mail</i> COOLEY LI	l bley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> a ₋P	ent via US	\$40.00			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>Mail.</i>	6508435434 bjutras@cod e <i>sent to the e-mail</i> COOLEY LI	l bley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so</i> _P _TREET NW, SUITE 1100	ent via US				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	6508435434 bjutras@coo e sent to the e-mail COOLEY LI 777 - 6TH S JASON C. F	l bley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so</i> _P _TREET NW, SUITE 1100	ent via US	\$40.00			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	6508435434 bjutras@cod e sent to the e-mail COOLEY LI 777 - 6TH S JASON C. F WASHINGT	l bley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so</i> _P TREET NW, SUITE 1100 FAN HN	ent via US	\$40.00			
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	6508435434 bjutras@cod e sent to the e-mail COOLEY LL 777 - 6TH S JASON C. F WASHINGT	Dev.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so</i> P TREET NW, SUITE 1100 FAN HN ON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001	ent via US	\$40.00			

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

BRILLIANT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), hereby each confirms and declares that Assignor is bound by the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated February 18, 2011, wherein the Assignor sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to Assignee, and Assignee purchased and acquired from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain property of Assignor including Intellectual Property Rights and Technology as defined therein;

Assignor and Assignee hereby each confirms and declares that, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor is obligated to deliver to the Assignee all assignments as required to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Agreement including patent assignments, and Assignor in fact, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, executed an Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") between Assignor and Assignee, dated February 18, 2011, inadvertently identifying a wrong filing date for one patent application listed in Schedule A of the Assignment;

Assignor hereby confirms and declares that pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Assignment, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred certain patents listed in Schedule A of the Assignment, and Assignor hereby confirms and declares the following corrects the inadvertently-identified wrong filing date listed in Schedule A of the Assignment:

Patent Title	Country	Patent No/ App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Apparatus and method of compensating for clock frequency and phase variations by processing	(12/432,630	4/29/2009
packet delay values			

Assignor confirms and declares that Assignee may record the Assignment and this Confirmatory Assignment in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office and other patent offices, where it will be open for public inspection.

933231 v1/HN

PATENT REEL: 028118 FRAME: 0895

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has executed this Confirmatory Assignment.

ASSIGNOR:

BRILLIANT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Date:

STATE OF)) SS: COUNTY OF)

Before me this ______ day of ______, 2011, personally appeared ______, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity therefor and that he signed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

Notary Public

933231 v1/HN

PATENT REEL: 028118 FRAME: 0896

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has executed this Confirmatory Assignment.

ASSIGNEE:

JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC By: Arlan Name: Vice Title: 5/31 11 Date:

STATE OF)) SS: COUNTY OF)

Before me this 31 day of <u>May</u>, 2011, personally appeared <u>aller lo</u> personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity therefor and that he signed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

i, Woods Notary Public

HEIDI WOODS Commission # 1920484 Notary Public - California Ž Santa Clara County My Comm Expires Jae 31, 2015

933231 v1/HN

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

BRILLIANT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner"), and JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), hereby each confirms and declares that Assignor is bound by the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated February 18, 2011, wherein the Assignor sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to Assignee, and Assignee purchased and acquired from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain property of Assignor including Intellectual Property Rights and Technology as defined therein;

Assignor and Assignee hereby each confirms and declares that, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor is obligated to deliver to the Assignee all assignments as required to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Agreement including patent assignments, and Assignor in fact, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, executed an Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") between Assignor and Assignee, dated February 18, 2011, inadvertently identifying a wrong filing date for one patent application listed in Schedule A of the Assignment;

Assignor hereby confirms and declares that pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Assignment, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred certain patents listed in Schedule A of the Assignment, and Assignor hereby confirms and declares the following corrects the inadvertently-identified wrong filing date listed in Schedule A of the Assignment:

Patent Title	Country	Patent No/ App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Apparatus and method of compensating for clock frequency and phase variations by processing packet delay values		12/432,630	4/29/2009

Assignor confirms and declares that Assignee may record the Assignment and this Confirmatory Assignment in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office and other patent offices, where it will be open for public inspection.

933231 v1/HN

PATENT REEL: 028118 FRAME: 0898

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has executed this Confirmatory Assignment.

ASSIGNOR:

BRILLIANT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. By: Name: Lars Johansson

Title: Secretary

Date: April 26, 2011

STATE OF)) SS: COUNTY OF)

Before me this <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2011, personally appeared <u>Lars</u> Johansson personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity therefor and that he signed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

Notary Public

AURORA JOSEPHSON COMM. # 1796189 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY My Comm. Expires April 22, 2012

2

PATENT REEL: 028118 FRAME: 0899

933231 v1/HN

RECORDED: 04/27/2012